THIRD AMENDMENT TO VIA-PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, this Third Amendment to the VIA-Public Improvement District Interlocal
Agreement ("Third Amendment") is entered into by the City Of San Antonio, a Texas
Municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through its City Manager pursuant to and duly
authorized by Ordinance No. 2023-09-21-____, passed and approved on September 21, 2023,
and VIA Metropolitan Transit, ("VIA") acting by and through its duly authorized
representative.

A. City and VIA entered into the "VIA-Public Improvement District" Interlocal
Agreement ("Agreement") pursuant to City of San Antonio Ordinance No. 2009-09-10-0695,
dated September 10, 2009, and as amended by the First Amendment pursuant to Ordinance
No. 2013-09-05-0614, dated September 5, 2013, and the Second Amendment pursuant to
Ordinance No. 2015-09-17-0818; and

B. City and VIA agree to amend specific provisions of the Agreement as set out in
this Third Amendment:
1. Section 8 is amended to provide for a ten-year extension of the Agreement and

City and VIA mutually agree to exercise such extension and said Agreement shall now
have a termination date of September 30, 2033, unless terminated sooner according to
provisions of the Agreement. In the event that the Downtown Public Improvement District
is terminated or the Third Amended and Restated Contract for Improvements and/or
Services in the San Antonio Public Improvement District in the Downtown Area is
terminated, this Agreement shall automatically terminate, without any action from either

party.

2: Exhibit B is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the Exhibit B attached to this
Ordinance, which shall be incorporated into the Agreement for all purposes.

Except as otherwise expressly modified in this Third Amendment, all terms and provisions of
the Agreement are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect, enforceable
in accordance with their terms.

EXECUTED AND SIGNED to be effective the 30th day of September 2023.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO VIA METROPOLITAN TRANSIT
= el /)%—\-

Erik J. Walsh Tremell Brown

City Manager Deputy CEO

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney



Stop ID
70996
70046
70646
70647
11223
11219
92399
81929
88973
89913
87823
88913
83813
83819
88576
78897
88586
88777
68796
68887
91383
91223
89963
92453
77879
57989
78899
78889
79879
71839
77843
77893
78819
79739
61866
61867
61436
61437
61987
78887
71237
61986
61997
79477
71726
79257
79266
81926
81726
81526
71826
79486
79487
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PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
RID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stap
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop

EXHIBIT B

VIA Bus Stops in PID

Location

ALAMO & 3RD STREET
ALAMO & BROOKLYN
ALAMO & MCCULLOUGH
ALAMO & MCCULLOUGH

CESAR CHAVEZ & S. PRESA

CESAR CHAVEZ & S. ST. MARY'S
COMMERCE & BOWIE

COMMERCE & NAVARRO

DOLOROSA & S. FLORES

DOLOROSA & S. MAIN

DOLOROSA BETWEEN SAN SABA & SANTA ROSA
DOLOROSA OPPOSITE LAREDO

E. HOUSTON & UNDER |H-37

E. HOUSTON & UNDER IH-37

FLORES & HOUSTON

FLORES & PECAN

FLORES & PECAN

FLORES BETWEEN HOUSTON & COMMERCE
MAIN & QUINCY

MAIN & SAN PEDRO

'MARKET & ALAMO - 150 FT. WEST

MARKET & PRESA

MARKET & ST. MARY'S
MARKET/ FRONT OF CONVENTION CENTER
MARTIN & COLUMBUS

MARTIN & JEFFERSON

MARTIN & MAIN

MARTIN & N. FLORES

MARTIN & N. ST. MARY'S
MARTIN & NAVARRO

MARTIN & SAN SABA

MARTIN & SANTA ROSA
MARTIN & SANTA ROSA
MARTIN & SOLEDAD
MCCULLOUGH & AUGUSTA
MCCULLOUGH & AUGUSTA
MCCULLOUGH & CAMDEN
MCCULLOUGH & CAMDEN
MCCULLOUGH & N. 8T. MARY'S
N. FLORES & MARTIN

N. ST. MARY'S & LEXINGTON

N. 8T. MARY'S & MCCULLOUGH
N. 8T. MARY'S & MCCULLOUGH
N. ST. MARYS & NAVARRO
NAVARRO & AUDITORIUM CIRCLE
NAVARRO & AUGUSTA
NAVARRO & AUGUSTA
NAVARRO & COMMERCE
NAVARRO & CROCKETT
NAVARRO & HOUSTON

'NAVARRO & MARTIN

NAVARRO & N. ST. MARY'S
NAVARRO & N. ST. MARY'S

sorted by LOCATION

Shelter

Super
Next Gen
Next Gen
Next Gen
QOverhang

Next Gen
Tri Party

Streetoar

Next Gen
Next Gen
Non VIA
Tri Party
Next Gen

2 Pole Historic Arch

Next Gen
Next Gen

Tolar
Tolar
Next Gen
Tolar
Tolar
Bayline
Bayline

2 Pole Historic Arch
2 Pole Historic Arch

Next Gen

Tri Party
Overhang

Tri Party
Tri Party
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Stop ID
71926
81226
99496
79126
99396
78883
71833
79973
88976
88977
11216
19197
99586
99986
68776
89867
79977
89277
99347
89377
79877
99157
99357
49447
49449
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PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop
PID Stop

VIA Bus Stops in PID

!Location

NAVARRO & PECAN

NAVARRO BETWEEN TRAVIS & PECAN

NAVARRO FARSIDE OF BRIDGE

NAVARRO OPPOSITE SOLEDAD (BAPTIST H
NAVARRO OPPOSITE VILLITA

PECAN & FLORES

PECAN & NAVARRO

PECAN & ST. MARY'S

S. FLORES & DOLOROSA

§. FLORES & DOLOROSA

S. ST. MARY'S & CESAR CHAVEZ

8. ST. MARY'S & CESAR CHAVEZ

8. 8T. MARY'S & NUEVA

S ST. MARY'S BET. CESAR CHAVEZ/ARCINIEGA
SAN PEDRO & QUINCY

. MARY'S & COMMERCE

. MARY'S & PECAN

. MARY'S & TRAVIS

. MARY'S & VILLITA

. MARY'S BET. TRAVIS & HOUSTON

. MARY'S BETWEEN CONVENT & MARTIN
. MARY'S BETWEEN MARKET & VILLITA
8T.

MARY'S BETWEEN VILLITA & NUEVA

THIRD 8T & AVE E
THIRD ST & AVE E

sorted by LOCATION

Shelter
Next Gen
Next Gen

Next Gen
Tri Party

Next Gen
OBS|

Overhang
Next Gen
Tolar

Next Gen

Tri Party
Tri Party

Tri Party
Tri Party
Tri Party
Tri Party
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