THIRD AMENDMENT TO VIA-PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

- FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, this Third Amendment to the VIA-Public Improvement District Interlocal Agreement ("Third Amendment") is entered into by the City Of San Antonio, a Texas Municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through its City Manager pursuant to and duly authorized by Ordinance No. 2023-09-21-____, passed and approved on September 21, 2023, and VIA Metropolitan Transit, ('VIA") acting by and through its duly authorized representative.
- A. City and VIA entered into the "VIA-Public Improvement District" Interlocal Agreement ("Agreement") pursuant to City of San Antonio Ordinance No. 2009-09-10-0695, dated September 10, 2009, and as amended by the First Amendment pursuant to Ordinance No. 2013-09-05-0614, dated September 5, 2013, and the Second Amendment pursuant to Ordinance No. 2015-09-17-0818; and
- B. City and VIA agree to amend specific provisions of the Agreement as set out in this Third Amendment:
 - 1. Section 8 is amended to provide for a ten-year extension of the Agreement and City and VIA mutually agree to exercise such extension and said Agreement shall now have a termination date of September 30, 2033, unless terminated sooner according to provisions of the Agreement. In the event that the Downtown Public Improvement District is terminated or the Third Amended and Restated Contract for Improvements and/or Services in the San Antonio Public Improvement District in the Downtown Area is terminated, this Agreement shall automatically terminate, without any action from either party.
 - 2. **Exhibit B** is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the **Exhibit B** attached to this Ordinance, which shall be incorporated into the Agreement for all purposes.

Except as otherwise expressly modified in this Third Amendment, all terms and provisions of the Agreement are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect, enforceable in accordance with their terms.

EXECUTED AND SIGNED to be effective the 30th day of September 2023.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO	VIA METROPOLITAN TRANSIT
Erik J. Walsh City Manager	Tremell Brown Deputy CEO
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
City Attorney	

EXHIBIT B

VIA Bus Stops in PID

sorted by LOCATION

Stop II	D	Location	Shelter
70996	PID Stop	ALAMO & 3RD STREET	
70046	PID Stop	ALAMO & BROOKLYN	
70646	PID Stop	ALAMO & MCCULLOUGH	
70647	PID Stop	ALAMO & MCCULLOUGH	
11223	PID Stop	CESAR CHAVEZ & S. PRESA	Super
11219	PID Stop	CESAR CHAVEZ & S. ST. MARY'S	Next Gen
92399	PID Stop	COMMERCE & BOWIE	Next Gen
81929	PID Stop	COMMERCE & NAVARRO	Next Gen
88973	PID Stop	DOLOROSA & S. FLORES	Overhang
89913	PID Stop	DOLOROSA & S. MAIN	
87823	PID Stop	DOLOROSA BETWEEN SAN SABA & SANTA ROSA	Next Gen
88913	PID Stop	DOLOROSA OPPOSITE LAREDO	Tri Party
83813	PID Stop	E. HOUSTON & UNDER IH-37	
83819	PID Stop	E. HOUSTON & UNDER IH-37	
88576	PID Stop	FLORES & HOUSTON	Streetcar
78897	PID Stop	FLORES & PECAN	on colour
88586	PID Stop	FLORES & PECAN	DE L'ARRAGA DE L'ARRAGA PAR L'AR
88777	PID Stop	FLORES BETWEEN HOUSTON & COMMERCE	
68796	PID Stop	MAIN & QUINCY	aus automorphological des contra
68887	PID Stop	MAIN & SAN PEDRO	Next Gen
91383	PID Stop	MARKET & ALAMO - 150 FT. WEST	Next Gen
91223	PID Stop	MARKET & PRESA	Non VIA
89963	PID Stop	MARKET & ST. MARY'S	Tri Party
92453	PID Stop	MARKET/ FRONT OF CONVENTION CENTER	Next Gen
77879	PID Stop	MARTIN & COLUMBUS	2 Pole Historic Arch
57989	The state of the s		2 Pole Historic Alcri
Control of the Party of the Par	PID Stop	MARTIN & JEFFERSON MARTIN & MAIN	Next Con
78899	Committee of the Party of the P		Next Gen
78889	PID Stop	MARTIN & N. FLORES	Next Gen
79879	PID Stop	MARTIN & N. ST. MARY'S	
71839	PID Stop	MARTIN & NAVARRO	Tolar
77843	PID Stop	MARTIN & SAN SABA	Tolar
77893	PID Stop	MARTIN & SANTA ROSA	Next Gen
78819	PID Stop	MARTIN & SANTA ROSA	Tolar
79739	PID Stop	MARTIN & SOLEDAD	Tolar
61866	PID Stop	MCCULLOUGH & AUGUSTA	Bayline
61867	PID Stop	MCCULLOUGH & AUGUSTA	Bayline
61436	PID Stop	MCCULLOUGH & CAMDEN	2 Pole Historic Arch
61437	PID Stop	MCCULLOUGH & CAMDEN	2 Pole Historic Arch
61987	PID Stop	MCCULLOUGH & N. ST. MARY'S	
78887	PID Stop	N. FLORES & MARTIN	
71237	PID Stop	N. ST. MARY'S & LEXINGTON	Next Gen
61986	PID Stop	N. ST. MARY'S & MCCULLOUGH	
61997	PID Stop	N. ST. MARY'S & MCCULLOUGH	
79477	PID Stop	N. ST. MARYS & NAVARRO	
71726	PID Stop	NAVARRO & AUDITORIUM CIRCLE	
79257	PID Stop	NAVARRO & AUGUSTA	Tri Party
79266	PID Stop	NAVARRO & AUGUSTA	
81926	PID Stop	NAVARRO & COMMERCE	Overhang
81726	PID Stop	NAVARRO & CROCKETT	Tri Party
81526	PID Stop	NAVARRO & HOUSTON	Tri Party
71826	PID Stop	NAVARRO & MARTIN	
79486	PID Stop	NAVARRO & N. ST. MARY'S	
79487	PID Stop	NAVARRO & N. ST. MARY'S	

Page 1 of 2

sorted by LOCATION

VIA Bus Stops in PID

Stop II	D	Location	Shelter
71926	PID Stop	NAVARRO & PECAN	Next Gen
81226	PID Stop	NAVARRO BETWEEN TRAVIS & PECAN	Next Gen
99496	PID Stop	NAVARRO FARSIDE OF BRIDGE	
79126	PID Stop	NAVARRO OPPOSITE SOLEDAD (BAPTIST H	Next Gen
99396	PID Stop	NAVARRO OPPOSITE VILLITA	Tri Party
78883	PID Stop	PECAN & FLORES	
71833	PID Stop	PECAN & NAVARRO	Next Gen
79973	PID Stop	PECAN & ST. MARY'S	OBSI
88976	PID Stop	S. FLORES & DOLOROSA	
88977	PID Stop	S. FLORES & DOLOROSA	Overhang
11216	PID Stop	S. ST. MARY'S & CESAR CHAVEZ	Next Gen
19197	PID Stop	S. ST. MARY'S & CESAR CHAVEZ	Tolar
99586	PID Stop	S. ST. MARY'S & NUEVA	
99986	PID Stop	S. ST. MARY'S BET. CESAR CHAVEZ/ARCINIEGA	
68776	PID Stop	SAN PEDRO & QUINCY	Next Gen
89867	PID Stop	ST. MARY'S & COMMERCE	
79977	PID Stop	ST. MARY'S & PECAN	Tri Party
89277	PID Stop	ST. MARY'S & TRAVIS	Tri Party
99347	PID Stop	ST. MARY'S & VILLITA	
89377	PID Stop	ST. MARY'S BET. TRAVIS & HOUSTON	Tri Party
79877	PID Stop	ST. MARY'S BETWEEN CONVENT & MARTIN	Tri Party
99157	PID Stop	ST. MARY'S BETWEEN MARKET & VILLITA	Tri Party
99357	PID Stop	ST. MARY'S BETWEEN VILLITA & NUEVA	Tri Party
49447	PID Stop	THIRD ST & AVE E	
49449	PID Stop	THIRD ST & AVE E	